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Eﬂous FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

114-B are .t0. be prepared by Registration Branch in quadrupllcate
to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three coples to HeadquaAterB, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be aCCOmpllEhed by Reglstratlon Branch Head-
quarters, American Graves Reglstratlon Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 w111 be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4, If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be.made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effeot‘willibe made on these forms.
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5/7 = Washing’conz Pvt. Williem A. Austin
1 Q ‘ @
M /&%: oZ-3-33

he invitation extended

I

(Accept or deZc) -----
me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Mattie Austin Kolb . .
(Name)

(Town or City) (State)

U S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1932 05463
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QM 203 A=M Pebruary 13, 1933
Austin, Willdem A, (MA)

Mr. Re Be Do Kay,
The imeriean Legion,
Pontotoc, Mississippi.

Deer 8ir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of Februery 6th,
with enclosure, in behalf of Mrs. Mettie Austin Kolb, who was in=
vited to sail June Tth on the WASHINGION to visit the greve of her

gon, the late Private William A. Austin.

¥rs, Kolb hes been communicsted with under mp date,
and there is enclosed herewith e copy of the letter forwarded her.

Your kindnees in cooperating with this office is very
much appreciated.

For The Quartermaster Generel.
Very truly yours,

CHAS » We I)Im,

Captain, Qe M« Corpe,
Assistant, g

Inolotir‘l
Cpe of Lt



QU 283 A=N February 13, 1933
Austing Willism A, (MA)

lrs. Mattie Austin Kolb,
Springville, Nississippi.
Dear Madem:

 Your letter of February 3rd, addressed to lir. R. He
Dekay, The American Legion, declining the invitation to seil
June 7th on the WASHINGTON to visit the grave of your son, the
;nt- Private Williem 4. Austin, has been referred to this office
or reply.

It is deeply regretted that your health will not per<
mit you to take advantege of this last offer of the CGovernment
to meke & pilgrimege. In the event your condition improves suffis
oiently to enable you to sail June 7th it is requested you notify
this office sixty deys prior to that date, and arrangements will
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIBTZ,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.
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M. R. HaARRISON, TUPELO . ARTHUR C. SHORT, JACKSON ' J. A. TRAVIS, MEADVILLE

VICE-COMMANDER VICE-COMMANDER TIEESE O e

DEPARTMENT OF MISSISSIPPI

ROBERT D. MORROW
DEPARTMENT ADJUTANT
JACKSON

LYON W. BRANDON
DEePARTMENT COMMANDER
coMo

ExecuTivE COMMITTEE

1ST DISTRICT—R. H. DEKAY, PONTOTOC

2ND DISTRICT—J. P. STONE, COFFEEVILLE
3RD DISTRICT-—A. D. SOMERVILLE, CLEVELAND
4TH DISTRICT—JOS. M. HOWORTH, JACKSON
5TH DISTRICT—A. K. DEXTER, GOODMAN Frep L. Topb, JACKSON
6TH DISTRICT—EDGAR S. BENTLEY, NEWTON FINANCE OFFICER
7TH DISTRICT—HENRY W. O'DOM, WAYNESBORO

8TH DISTRICT—H. REY BONNEY, M'COMB Pontotoc,Mississippi

9TH DISTRICT—JO DRAKE ARRINGTON, GULFPORT -
ebruary 6,1933
AT LARGE —LUTHER W. MAPLES, GULFPORT February 6, “4

James C. RICHARDSON, POPLARVILLE
DEPARTMENT CHAPLAIN

Wer Department,
Washington,D.C.

Gentlemen: i
I em inclosing a letter from Mrs.Mattie Austin Kolb,

Gold Star Mother, Springville,lMississippi.

Mrs.Kolb hes made application for permission to

make the pilgrimage this Summer to the grave of her son who
was killed in action in France, and has had some correspondence

with your office in regerd to this trip.

It appears now, that on account of her physical con-
dition she will be unable to meke this trip and wishes to with-

draw her application.

vou will, therefore, take whatever steps may be necessary
to cencel her reservations.

R
Very truly, SEVAREL (PN
\\
QAE1 ’ % N4
Executives Committeeman. (A HLLCIVE L A
{ Feg 4 :(\‘)ﬁ : -~ \.
B &

WEAR YOUR LEGION BUTTON



PLEASE FILL I THE INFORIATION CALLED FOR BELOV,
AND MAIL THIS LETTER PROIPTLY IN THE EiICLOSED
ENVELOPE WHICH REQUIRZS NO FOSDAGZ.
Austin, William A. (MA)
Kolb, Mrs. Mattie Austin
Springville, Pontotoc Co. iliss.

Washington June 7 1933,
(uortermaster General,

Washington, De Cs
Sir:

In the blank s»ace below you will find the name,
address, and relationship to me, of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notificd in case I become
seriously 11l or other emergency arises while I am making |
tho pllgrimage to Europe authorized by the Act of Congféés
approved Larch 2, 1929. \

\

"
Mrs.Quiller Cadenhead,
Wame

No.706 Moor Street, Greenville,Mississippi.
Address

Daughter
Relationship

Very truly yours,

Your namec

Springville,mississippi.
Your address

31/812
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QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

A-nsth. m, S. (m) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

October 12, 1932,
lra, Sarah Elizabsth Austin,
18 Lawson Avenue
Union, S. C.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may

make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Burops.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write

either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space_____, thus
indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here __ _ _ . .. Use the enclosed

envelope, which requires no postage, and return this sheet.

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In rEPLY reFER To QM 293 A-M
Mstin, Vme Se (MA)

s@?tq 69 19520

rg, Sarah Elizabeth Austin,
14 Lawson Ave.,
Union, S Co

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you spsak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

4
For The Quartermaster General, /
Very %ruly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Encl:
Assistant.

Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY ReFEr To QM 293 A-M

Awotin @ 8 () July 7, 1952

Irs Carah Tlizsabeth Auctin
18 Loween Ave
Union 8 ©
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have anawered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essgential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a eirecu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

‘2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(8ign here) e




QM 293 A=M '
Austin, William A, (MA) July 28, 1982,

Jrs, Mattie Austin Kolb,

Springville, Miss.

Dear Madams

Receipt is acknowledged of yowr letter of July 15th
advising that your health has fmproved and that you desire to
mike a pilgrimage during 1958 to the grave of your son, the late
Private William A, Austin, ;

It is indeed gratifying to kmow thet yowr health is
good and that you will make the trip. Please be assured that
you will receive the best of care the journey and

throughout
that everything possible will be done for your oomfort and pleaswre.

You will be commmicated with at a later date relative
to the pilgrimege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN repLy reFer To QM 293 A-M
Austin William A (MA) July 7, 1932

VMrs Mattie Austin Kolb
Springville Miss

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1952 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceasgsed members of the American forces who wers lost
or buried at sea or whose remainsg are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimege.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the guestions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following ‘the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed#ddressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it ie essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOQULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Ve{y truly yours,

. V. DIEfZ,

A\ ! ‘:}f Captain, Q. M/ Corbs, o
2 Encls. N A5 A Assistafit . .

NG

7 2\
“ 7 l \ “l""‘ X /
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRM‘D%JRING THE YEAR 19337___ ZW

ite answer here)

(
(Sign here);z7QLZZJZZQQ?_'N_
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OF+ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A"M

Augtin, Willlem A, MA I ’ Dacember 16, 1881.

lre. Battio Austin Holb,
Springville, Mississippi

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced ags and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advige this office in order that arrangements may

be made for you.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Asgistant,

gb




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY reFer To QM 293 A-M November 2, 1931
Austin, William A. M-A M

lrs. Mattie Austin Kolb,
Springville, Mississippi

Doar Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, aunthorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
geveral months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It 1s possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It 1s therefore reguested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelope which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
sire to make the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify thie office as promptly as possible.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage v /
in 19329 / /
A

5. Please state your age and condition Age: & / /

of health: Health:
%. Do you sgpeak English? Khﬁiiﬁfzﬂu
4. What other language do you spsak? ?i} dh-wa/(‘

= #ﬁ“

NS
7

7 s M1 r'{;ﬁ( {L_r{ Q L L:lp(,(‘ ¢ j\j/n (,(u.,,...

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captedin, Q. M, Corpsy
Env. Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO E‘M_ggs‘"m
Austin, William A. Pvt. (MA) Ik July 20, 1931.

lirs., liattie Austin Kolk,
Springville, liiss.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the qguestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

appé /ﬁ M. Corps
A551Btant

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19529g1‘ f (1 L"
Write answer here Zi/A

Sign here




larch 13, 1981
Qu 293 A=l
Austin, "illiem A, Pvt 1232 U

Urs, Mattic Austin Kolbd,
Springville,
- YMissisaippi.

Dear lfadams

Receipt is aolmowledged of your letter of lMareh 1, 1931,
. ‘deoliming the invitation to seil on tho Prosident Harding July 8,

1931, to make the pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the late
Privato tidlldem A, Austin, .

L . 1%t 40 regrotted that, due to 111 haalth, you will be une
able to mako the pilgrimage at thic time. Accordingly, reservation
S maﬂeu’%:: you on ths President Harding has been cancollod apnd your
. pame been placed on the list of mothers and widows who are

" . oligible to malw the pilgrimge in 1952, You will be ccmmmicotoed

with when the pilgrimages for that year arc boing arrenged. ~il-
grimages will also be mde during the month of August of this year
and in tho ovent you are oble and desire to take tho trip at that
timo, it 46 roquested that you so advise this office, es soon as
possible, in order that tho neoessary arrangements may be made for
you. ‘

4 If your haa;/th improves, it ic bolieved you should fecl
no hesitanoy in meldng the pilgrimege inasmuch as competont persons
nel hao been provided to care for the mothers ond widows making the
pilgrimge from the time of their arrival in New York City unbil
they roturn thereto, and the roilroad companies have asgured this
offico that thoir eamployves will give speoial care and attention to
tho mothers and widews in traveling to end from New York City, A
number of mothers and widows in poor hoanlth mado the jowrney during
the pasct summer and apnear to have benofited therefrom. In the
event you docide to makoe the pilgrimoge, it is suggestad that you ro-
quest your physician to furnish this office with a complete diagnosis
of your ocondition in ordor that the propor ottention my bo arrenged

for you,
For Tho Quartormaster Cencral.

Very truly yours,

cf L A, D, HOCHES,
RE f/! o : Ceptain, Q. M. Gorps,
: Asgistants
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President Harding Austin, William A., Pvt.

e, -

7-8=31 ling
1232 M l/. .
e )Zg/<,z,£’.'t, 3-/- 3/

I ; . the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mirs., Mattie Austin Kolb
(Name)

Springville, Pontotoc County, Mississippi
(Town or City) (State)

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1930 7116256



N RepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENZRAL
WASHINGTON

—

ooy

Angtin, Wlliam Ay = 1232 M

Juno 27, 19380,

Wrse Mattie Austin Kolb,
Bpringville, Hisslseippl.

Doear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Cbngrees
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Hothar of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for

conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions.

by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931?

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4, Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

Por The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.

Act
Amendment




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REYER TO QM 293 A-C

lirs o Mattie Austin Kolb,
Springville, iims.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question. T

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly iyurs,

A\ a# M. Corps, :
a7 Ass tant | /
4

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 _{ ([}~ A

P e SRS Y

(Write janswer here}

f

(Sign here)




Qi 298 A=l
Austin, Williewm A, 1232M June 27, 1980,

¥rsg, Mattle Austin Kelb,
Springville, ﬁaaiuippi.

Dear Nodam:

Feosipt 15 acknowledged of your letter of June 16th
nhﬁwummmtommptwhﬁ°¢“
yowr son the late Willlsm A, Ausiin, authorized by the Ae
Congross, approved March 2, 1926,

Your neme hes besn mﬂud upon the list of mothers and

widows who are eligible Lo the jouruey in 1981 end you wild

mmqnted with vhen the pllyi.mgoa wre being "ﬂ"mﬁ“ for
year,

In connootion with your Angwiry as to whethor or n

mr daughter could ge in yowr place, you are advised that

provisions of the Aok, pilgrimages m WW

nobhers and widows of docoassd menbers of the wilitary or meval

foreoes, Thorvelere, the vihpottm pligrinege may not be
trunaforred to youwr da

For The Quartermaster Gdenorale

s.,,
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; . ' WAR DEPARTMENT = - - | .
" OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ' {
‘ WASHINGTON
\n mepLy rerer o QM 203 A-C - , October % , 1929..

Austin, William A. 1232 M.
Mrs. Mattie Austin Kolb, - ‘ \
Springville, Mississippi. - = ‘(i v{b |
Dear Madam: i L
The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in

Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or haval forces of the .
United States who, died in the military or naval service at any time bstween
- ppril 5, 1917 and“July 1, 1921, and whose remains -are now: interred in s'uch,“ceme~.~
teries, all necessary éxpenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United

' States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make‘an'fnveetigatiqnyand';"
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of |,
guch mothers and widows who desire to meke the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable costfof'.,
the pilgrimages to be made. - o o

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following ' | -
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to. this
" office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

——————

-1. Do you desire to make thié pilgrimage if eligible? (%o5) - '(ﬁé)'

3. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307

(Yés)-ée**"(ndyl]ﬂLKT,
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit = ‘ ]
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

Envelope

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yos) = (No) jbz,g
. »j,‘
o Age 59 Health &—zwﬁ*{___‘
4. Please give your age and state of health, : (Years) (Gdod) (Poor)
: _, English ~ (Yes)=f— (No)
5. What language do you speak? _ Other language
' PXITERNAN (Specify language spoken)
LS
For The Quartermaster era4;$1;ﬁ1 N
ery gl ung-
' # &W }:'9,? 1"{5;' ]
{:‘B g o 9 3 TR aas
NN T O i
Encl, \(2;7 G <:>1' "JOHN T. HARRIS,
\_\[ - - N M .o . . C
Qrgrs s e . e

Assistant,



. : WAR DEPARTMENT ‘

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMNERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Austin, William A.
1232 ' September 3, 1929.

Mrs. Mattie Austin Kolb,
Springville, Misse

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29,1929 making inquiry
cond,_nlng the name and address of tha rrother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresscs are desired with a view to
geertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
gtimage 0 the cemeteries of Eurove in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on thig letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who k;b/)//fj_gd—7

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he ig survived by a mother, stepmother, ¥ P
mother thru adoption, or any other woman .jQlﬁ:ﬁl2;t&&d&;&&éﬁagzl;ji;&gil‘
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms.of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the space opposite.

3 TI .Ju;vwed by a yaﬂ/\}:\%}‘mﬂ}hr does she ﬁ 717/0’ LA
sire to ‘make m%ﬁllgr;mggfx HV 7/%%)2'%4 71’/() ﬁk‘ﬁ/

For Th 'Qpartgﬁmastér Gaﬁifal
,_ . i ]
\ ,A ] Q‘L_{ 2 '999 V’ r;)y truly yours, % * TRuansns

\ L4 .-\
2 Incls. ;~ qgﬂN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress fxT]T!QS»y’/ ‘ Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope : Assiptant.




I
’

, WAR DEPARTMENT A‘{
‘OrFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTORN

N rErLy rerer vo QW 293 A-C

Mgtin, wilidan A, June g 1929.

»

taras ggm et elb,

Dear Madam:

A Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiere sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeterias of Burope to make a pilarimage to
these cemeteries®. h /
P
The recorde of th&e office show that you are the mother of the

late Ppivate Willdem 4 Austin, Cos Fe 76h Infe, whoso reoadns are now
intorred dn the louso, gonnq fmeydosn Comptory, RomagnesgouseMont
ouse, Prancos

Will you‘pleaee advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled uhder the provisions of tho above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimege, and if eo, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that actionzmay be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimagg Both mpthera and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. / F

I

In the event your son was survived by a widow who hae since re-
married it ie reduestod that ‘& statement to that effect be made.

p

F9r your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage. 4 ¥ j [

rﬁ} The Quartermapter General,

/o Véry truly yours,

2 inels.
Act of Congress. _
Bnvelope. | ' JOHN T. HARRIS,
' Major, §. H. Corps,
Asgistant.
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QM 298 A=l February 13, 1933
Austin, William A, (MA)

Mre. Mottie Austin Kolb,
Springville, Mississippi.

Dear Madem:

Your letter of Pebruery ord, addressed to irs R« H,
Deley, The American Legion, declining the invitation to sail
June 7th on the WASHINGTON to visit the grave of your sen, the
late Privete Williem 4, Austin, has been referred to this office

for reply.

It is deeply regretted that your health will not pere
mit you to take advanteps of this last offer of the Government
to meke & pilgrimsge. In the event your condition improves suffi-
ciently to ensble you to sail June 7th it is requested you notify
this office sixty days prior to that date, and arrangements will
be made for you.

For The Quartermmster General.
Very truly yours,

CHAS . W, DISTZ,

=]
s (4 Captain, Q. M. Corps,
fat} m Asgigteant .
KX e
E
g'?. =
' o
=
o
©

1833 FEB



QM 293 A=M February 13, 1933
Austin, Williem A, (MA)

¥Mr. Re Ho Do Kay,
The American Legien,
Pontotoe, Mississippi.

Dear 8ir:

Reoeipt is acknowledged of your letter of February 6th,
with enclosure, in behalf of lrs. lattie Austin Kolb, who was ine

vited to sail June 7th on the WASHINGTON to visit the grave of her
son, the late Privete William A. Austin.

Mrs. Kolb has been communicated with under e date,

and there is enclosed herewith a copy of the letter forwdérded her.

Your kindness in cooperating with this office is very
much appreciated.

For The Quartermaster Generel.

Very truly yours,

o =
gj o o CHAS . W, DIE'!'Z,
o o e Captain, Qe Me COrps,
sl Assistant.
o 2]
1 Enclogures=
F Cp. Ltl(D
] 1 =
<]
m @ @

0



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN ReEPLY RerFer To QM 293 A-M
Austin willdem A (1) July 7, 1932

Irs Mattieo Austin Koldb
Springvillo lies

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1029, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. ‘Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several monthe in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. ; Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) _




0743

e

QM 293 A-i
Austin, William A, (MA)

July 28, 1932.

¥rs. Mattie Austin Kelb,

Springville, Miss.
Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of July 13th
advising that your health has impr

ey M@thtm‘mt&tohh
meke & pilgrimage during 1835 to the grave of your son,
Private William A, Austin, 3

It is indeed gratifying to know that your health is
good and that you will mke the trip. Please be assured that
you will receive the best of care throughout the journey end
that everything possible will be dome for your comfort and pleasure.

You will be commmicated with ot a leter date relative
to the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

b
': o Very tuly yours,
od (58]
o
T w
%G GiAs. e DIETZ,
g R i 4 Mg
]

1952
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M
Austin, Willdem 4, MA M

December 16, 1981,

¥rs. Hattie Austin Kolb,
Springville, HMiassissippi

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.
-«
© o Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
Eother® and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
intil Gheir return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
ficcessios will ve arranged for and in the svent you decide
to makéiﬁ pilgrimage, you are agsured everything possible will
bEidonecfor your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
anfl, 193=many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
thggpilégﬁmage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

o

€ Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant .

gdb
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUA§+ERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M Novenher 39 1931
Aastin, Williem A« M=A M ka

¥Mrs. Matile Austin Kolb,
Cpringvillo, lilosissippd

‘Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is poasible that you may
havemade your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
dompiﬁta tEe form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questibne listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed, enveippe which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
gire Ge mak® the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgr%aﬁge,fzt is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

iz

.

1. Dosyou dgpire to make a pilgrimage

in 99322 5
2. Pleokde state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,
Enel: , Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. ' Assistant.

e S S T I S ST SRSt MR



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Lo -293-AM
IR ety Pyt (1A) Mo July 20, 1981¢

Mes, Habtle Austin Koll,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be“hade jy this office not later than August 1st of this year,
It is thirefowb desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of thecwords "Yes", "No", or "Undecided” in the blank space
followinAg thepguestion.
) , i.‘ .

K Agnsoon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name andlpeturg;this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requireszno pog?age. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

AT/

i; This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 _ —
grite answer here

Sign'hefé



: Mereh 13, 1831
Qi1 293 Al -
Austin, Williem A, Pvt 1232 1

Hrs, Mattie Austin Kolb,

Springville,
Migeissippi.

Dear Yadam:

Receipt is aclmowledged of your letter of Mareh 1, 1931,
deolining the invitation to sail on the Prosident Harding July 8,
1931, to make the pilgrimge to the grave of your son, the late
Privato Willdam A, Austin, « ’

It io regretted that, due to i1l health, you will be wn=
able to make the pilgrimage at this time. Aecordingly, reservation
. mado for you on ths President Harding has beon cancelled and yowr
newe has boen placed on the list of mothers and widews who are
eligible to make the pilgrimage in 1932. You will be ccmminicated
with vhen the pilgrimages for that year are being arranged. ril~
grimages will also be made during the month of August of this year
and in the event you are able and desire to take the trip at that
time, 1t 15 requested that you so advise this office, as soon as8
possible, in order that the necessary arrangements may be mado for

you.

If your health improves, it is believed you should feel
no heositanoy in meking the pilgrimsge inasmch as oompetent porson-
nel has boon provided to care for the mothers and widows making the
pilgrimage from the time of their arrival in New York City until
thoy Teturn thereto, and the railroad companies have assured this -. .
office that thoir employces will give spociel cerc and attention t§  °
the mothers end widows in troveling to and from New York City. A= ’
number of mothers and widows &n poor health mede the jourady) duriiy
tho pact summer and aprear to have benefited therefrom. InJ —‘—.}e g
ovent you dooide to make the pilgrimage, it 1o suggosted thyt yod‘re-
quest your physician to furnish this office with e completo diagngsie
of your condition in order that the proper attentiom may be-
for you. o

= f

i
» For Tho Quartormaster General, ¥ o=
Very truly yours,

4, D, HUGHES,
RE Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistants



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GRNERAL
WASHINGTON

.

N repLy rREFEr To QM 293 A-C

Amstin, Williem A, - 1252 X Juns 27, 1930.

\

lirs. HMottie Austin Holb,
Springville, Miassissippi.
Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930,

The records of this office show that you are the Mother of

the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for .

conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2, Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

Por The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.
Act

Ameridment



Qi 298 Aelt
Aastin, Willlan A, 1282M _ June 27, 1950,

¥rs. Mattie Austin Tolb,
Sprivgville, Hesissippi.

Doar Modans

Receipt is ecimowlodged of your letfer of June 16th
relative to your desire to make the pilgrimege Yo the grave of
yow son the late William A, Austlo, suthorized by the Aot of

owu" W Morch 2. 19286,

‘Your name has been placed upen the 1ist of wmothers and
widows who are eligible be the journey in 1051 and you will
be ecommudvabed with when the pilgrimages are being arranged for

In conneotion with your inquiry as %o whether or no%
ﬁ' o conld go in your place, you are advised that wnder

| sions of the Act, pllgrimagos aro authoriged only for

zothers ead widows of deceased membors of the military or naval
foress, Therefove, the privilege of the pllgrimage may not be
tranaferred %o your damughtoer,

Yor The Quarternaster General,
-~ © Very truly yowre,
= M
- &
A+ D, IUGHES,

) Captein, Q. M. Corps,
: TN :L_;
- C\ (_u
Wt b | & B
& 2 0
: ;{ =

&

eSS
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- e e T



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C
Austin, William fa 1232« ' May 27, 1930.

Breo Hattle fustin Kolb,
Springville, lidba.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva- ..

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, .

.- A, D. HUGHES,
' Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assisgtant,

® ;.
DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317

(Write answer here)

{Sign hers)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

I RepLy rerer 1o QM 93 A-C October 7 , 1929,

Austin, William A, 1282 M

Mrs. Mattie Austin Kolb,
Springville, Mississippi.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval foreces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary oxpensés of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
_such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) {No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit .
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) _ (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

ou speak?
5. What language do you =P (Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act A ' Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C
Austin, William A,

1232 Soptember 3, 1929,

‘ Mrs. Mattie Austin Kolb,
Springville, Miss.

Dear [adant

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated SWES 28s182%p014ng inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. 1If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

L et
For The Quartermaster General, S0 Mg
! Very truly yours,
| ‘ | JOHN T. HARRIS
Incls. J ,
? Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
'Envelopé A



(Sunmum )

F V't_

wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tior below as to where they should be sent:

(Name ur person to reu:l\e rema’ns.) (L\l)rc\~ oflice.) (Telegraph oflice.)
(Nu;nber and street.) ‘('L 1-1-)- e T »‘“".‘(.S_'{:-x—te") .......
‘ y “ﬂu Yo sl
i (Sign here) " %
//W /. _______ {/z/p\)t/’,
(Number and street or rurul route.) (State.)

Read carefully the letter accompanymg thxs card. 3—6713







WAR DEPARTMENT

. FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE

wWARHINGTON

IiN REPLY REFER TO Q" 293 A-c
Mustin, Willlew A5 — June 2§ 1929.

Mre. Mattle Austin,Kolb,
Spring¥#ille, Miss,.

Dear Wadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries"”.

The recorda of this office show that you are the mother of the
iﬂ@:brprlvat. William A, Augtin, Cos Fo Tth Infs, whose remains are now

ed in the Meuse~Argonne imerioan Cemet - Mon
e iy Yo g ery, Romsgne-sous-Montfaucon,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, te
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widowa are antitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow whce has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

| Yery truly yours,

2 incls, * \
Act of Congress. } W
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
] Major, Q. M. Corps,
i ' | Assistant.

| ]
| i o



Qi 293 C-R

lirse Mattle sustin Kolb,
Springville,
Hisse

Dear Hadans

The Quartermas t6¥. Generdl 'dawires ‘yeu ito Berpatorded Tthainthetry,
pﬂmﬁﬁ?ﬁt vPh#4y Block E, leuse-iArgomme Mmrican Cembtery, lomagnes
sons~iivntfangon (Meusa), Prancce ;

This is one of the permenemt American military cemeteries to be
mainteined by this Government in Europe, Esach grave will be merked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from Whlch
he came, Headgtones will .be placed at all gvaves in connectlon with
the improvement werk now in progrese, as soon as possible and without
weiting for special action or request on the part of relatives,

You are assured in effectmg removal of the remains, the uimost
care and reverence were exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Covernment in a menner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes,

AN
( {

Very truly yours, (/)
\‘\\
P Y H.H. CHE?L
e Assistant,

2 %592/%



COM_PI?&TION OF DISPOSITION OF RERAINS DATA
SRR e Mle #34765

I. LocaTioNn INDEx CARD:

(@) Name ... AUSTTN. WilTdam K. . . ° . Ser. No. .. 1592052
I
(BY I Ranic = aienEVa e Sl "0 Organization ... @0. F, 7th Tnf, ¥
: CGRRMLAL N
(¢) Dateofdeath ... 10=3=18_ . (d) Cause of death -_______ K/,A, __________________

IT. RecrsTrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(¢) Grave No. .99 ____ IRy St 5 L Plotimeiin G Sel S ac i 1 86---- TYP. gew-— .
BK f‘ 2 ) ;
() Emerg. Address .___Mrs. Mattie Austin, Mother, Springville Miss. ..
TII. Files of soldighs dyihg froph chnthgibus/dideagbs . CKR.L?._{';;?;

(@) Name?ﬁ!é&‘ni‘it-(:?:;-- A _ ; ‘--‘_"._
M FaRR R e
(c) Address ____ﬂ_(gj_r_.__-_f___ 7/‘:
e 2 I S
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at _________‘._'Z:T:_: ___________________________________________

(f)eShipping metructions uponarrival of bodyan Wi S, o =

(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. e R I L A MIG L W
Examiner’'s Initials .________ T Il il DRt L el s S ik , 1020

V. A. G. O, bQ&RESPONDENCE showsfcommunichiion. from == S, T & aal e RN e
e Y, 4 Dt e o ERC AR AN drdlntod L Mc LSS IR oAl T e LN )
confirming request in Par. IV., item._____________ L Bbtverar Tequesting thatiiles SEN S w9 oo o

R oft 4 g B \ 4.1. 3 E o Dl i B . ]
) AN At a4 S AN | WA AL '- B / A LA AL A | P - r /
-4 Bk 7 T /r - ]
~ . '1 7 . I
& . ] i | o |
A G f P ( / { [ POl TA ] = Lk ; "
LA nd o i LA i L NAA e
/ T = o e e e e

/ Dj
(@) Cancellation memos referred to'? ""J:-i ottt aston el a0 A
il e
Examiner’s Initials’_______ N 1 Date _____- £ E e :‘t—:-__:j__fj, 10201/
T { i ¢
COUNTRY Frence  Cemerery No. 1232, See._ 86.. Smeer No. ... " R . - Y
G. ﬁaﬁaﬁ?ﬁﬁh 51091? 0115 s Make Forn-]. N‘d) 1140

/ I

o




VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made ... [ SRR TR e 4, , 1920,
IRypedibyfsvh. S SAB R cLT Y 310 , Checked by _....._..____ o . , 1920.
VIII. Finar AcTION:
cableRond 22 1% avy i+ ST , 1920
Fol no* adncc forwarded to Europe by
M%/K letter on . __ 3 192!(
e, CORRECTIONS
COANGE OF ADVICE. AcTioN TAEEN.
Desires body be - A e S N e U ST T e DY T T e
B e e
B ad shtofDE R D pad At eel e R s Ll PR o T DG R AR A
R STSPENSTON WEMARKS:AT T S VRS o et T I TR T D I T e



7 Al

G.R.S..FORM #114-A. STATION R 9?99&?_ J‘?[.%.-E?P.?fﬁ‘t‘.‘_’_‘?_‘_! __________
To be prepared in triplicate. DAT'E. Oct. 6 19?‘?2 ..........

REPDRT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, ui—ifPI‘v’iENT AND 'REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT - COMPARATIVE REPORT PRl »

Records of G.R.S., Headquarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body_
1. Name _Mustin, William 4 ________ 10., Namey. . w3 blim w ot L sl Di A
2 ANoRABARODE "~ k.l B HOR L VlSS T om0 0 o SEC UL

, R R

SreRankESNio e e TR a6 oy ooannada 12i Rank_: ___________________________________________________
A Gt i ki Sl ARl e PR
5D DO g gy s Tl v i 1 - - () 4D Dfe) S S Ss ¥ Bl Nt U
S TE) T 0 117 1Y A S S T I LY i) (b) D.B n el IR,

A GraveaNo e H3ae & o Sechm ey | ! 153 EGrave NP R Y e

8. Plot e iy ROWS s 20ltusen o vaet LEPARRLIOE I i e e A RowFel TE b e ol

9 17, Bo descp.

18. Cemetery pyooune Americsll. .. .------ 19. Commune or town Romg zne~gone=lHoutfauc
\‘

20. Dept. or County _Meuse. . . _______ 211 (Country: ST T e i e O ;

22. G,R.S5. Hdgrs. Code No._ 1232 = Ssc. 86

AN 5 NG SIRRN 1 1 sy L T

23. Disinterred (Date) 10-6=81 By +GoDurisoe

24, Inscription on gréve marker:

Name _ Willism A Austin Serial No. 1698008 .
g Benic Sha i v BWe Aol o SR Orgamzatlon_g_‘?__' Fo 7th Inf. F A
25. Was identification disc found on grave malkm?___ ______ Y es ..... On body? .Yf? ______________

51 nature Jun1or Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

'rag on body oorroded 1110311:19, =
27. Condition of body ___Badly decomposed iggm_z:gg__gg_:;ggggm_ggp;g ___________________
£
{t’&) ature of burial ________ US_Uniform, burlsp end pine boXe .. ...
?*) 29. Any dlBCrepaHCJ noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? . vy s PN R T T e T
30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date 10-6=21 By ] .. G.Durisce
%1, Capket sealed by . ... .. AT Y T I e e R

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) ?Lﬁ% ] ;M,{/MM“() ______
‘ \h




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.- (=740

. 92. Designation of body:

Name__juetin, Williem X 0. .0 . ' '‘Serial No. 1592052

= ) P -

" Rank Py Organization ri, 7
33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemeteryf;gqplw}_er;$.2tgf.#1252é?Eomayﬂle—sculs—ﬁkn1tfeﬁlcon

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) 10~6-21 By, . Heles Durisce

35, I herehy certlfy that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supsrvision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks o

e e e e e et et v e S 8 i Jat. o, . e o o e e

37. Shipped from point of Operatlon (Date) 10-6-21

To point of Concentration M@ se Argcnne Ceml771238 // /4’4/ __________

L (Name) éf}’ ‘' /
LONYOyeric B sk, b SaNmEts T b M, o Signature Shipping Officer Z ) ‘/,;_»Z,_/__
~ G.ReSphnh; o Qb

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Repreeentative_um,“_“__q,"_“"_h,ﬁn_““m"h,“"_“__qwm--“-"j ______________________
S9Entpped fromiBailhoad ‘or. Poinb of ‘Congentration: sDates | | wr FCCEIENE Bl W
To Permanent Cemetery _ o
¢ SO Al B 1\ e i
(Name )
CONVOVer e, b e e Blgnature Shipping! Qfficer: M. 0 1 Sl
el T S M T e R S L i oy amaa i el e i R
G.R.S. Representative SRS i ; T FINER qrapt NN it BRI
41-.Reinterred Meuse Argorne Cem, O RS LA I AL s, 1) samm s aell bl B
>4 Vs - (Date)
42. Grave No, Row 807 Block #,, Bra _“,2 SOOHIONL gl pe v, orcon
43, PlOt___i__-'._-j_____k_’ Bt ST A T A it R O el e S e T .. TV ST U i ST T T. -
\p&—i—m.a\_—ﬂ-—w-f“—"
G.R.S. Representatiye JAMES W. YQEFG@' ______________ o<
Capt., %‘»L '
irss 2
~ /
% .
PR




G. R. &. form. No. 16-A l ' Place Qﬂ&..n...SQu.a...Mant.fam.con...................

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pue.. ost. &, 2ot oo

1. REMAINS OFAUSTIN'WU'T’IAMB" SERIAL NUMBER... 2392082 .o

Pvt,

RAN it K OnGANIZATfON..........._._C..‘?.:-__g,....Ee....?ﬁh...l!l,fa..........

2. Disinterred (date) : ~ Octe 6, 1921, From (give complete location) :

By : Groupmﬂm' Unit..ocrerr S0C 0 Je.

3. Reburied (date) : T . In (give;(;iﬂplete locj\;;/ion) ok

o.at...,..!?.,...19.2L....Manan...Ax:gonn.a...ﬂgm.....#lﬂ.S..E.....B.Qﬁ.-.%;....1.3.1-.9.9.1?.._3},:....ﬁ!?..-..}é....,............_....................................
: Unlined Casket.

By : Group..Reburial Sees ... Ubite.lo.... Nature of rehurialpnim Rt .

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Inwoodenbox,ushmformandburlapbﬂivbadlvdecomposadmtu”ﬂ %

......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

5, (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?YOB

‘On grave 02 EEAN e s ey e o e
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

...................,,Bo,dyt...:t.ag...‘de,stroy‘éd..byﬂ.corm‘si.on..illsg.ibla‘..._.,........

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identilying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement) inImp to dety ...

(B Wolght (estimated) . o ERE SOlId8te It e

(¢): Hair—Color .......... _one vigible il S

Characteristics Nono ............ T e P |

None
(d) Tair on £a6e—COI0T v s

None piagram reprasents ¢he mouth wi.dlua open.
TOCALION St vy RN AL b A Te, o,

@uanbitey S L B {1 U Pl S Wi 0

(¢) Permanent marks on body (cld scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) ... . . None visible =

it

(f). Wounds or missing parts (rcceived ab time of gasnalby) e i e RS e

left scapule and femur shattered, wound on left Bidiw side of skull,

7. Disintérment ? z e x

G 73 - =%
supervised by .. wﬂ(lg;‘i EW APDE{).Vegi.?é.%t.;.‘..Ltz_,,i!,Qﬂlcf‘:_“_._,_"_____“___‘___‘
8. Reburial A= Ife ol (s

A JME%W YOUNGER, A
supervised by W- I L R e Appr}a'"ved: 'Gﬁﬁt;;"‘éﬂcj i ki L)

concen{ ration (TRDLEI. 5t iss i i sl
irz & :



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE ‘PHDP_EB' COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A y

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s I;a:me, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. :

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc. ;

4. State to what degree decomposition has progresserd, whether recognition is po;ssib]e, and how the
- body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
% Yag?? or “No n‘ : it T

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other -
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates); and any deformity of jaws found. i

MISSING TEETH.........cocccene. All teeth missing through previous extrac-
5 tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thuss:
CROWNED TEETH ............... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :
BRIDGE WORK ..............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
zold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :
SIVER PILLING _GoLD FILLING
oLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

FILLINGS ....ccccovnirmeneanosionens Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
3 gible (block in and label gold, silver,
“cement), thus:

%‘.ow FILLING

CARIES (CAVITIES)....... Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) .......Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached#nd [t

same. g




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

File #84766
I. LocarioNn INpEX CARD:
(a) Name . AUSTPIN, William A, Ser. No. ADOROBR
(b) Rank . PF.t' - - Organization . Gos ¥, 760 Jly TY'.EiBjﬁ‘j_
(¢) Date of death _2975~18 (@) Cause of death . K/A e
IT. RecisTraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. .99 Kok Mg Plotio .5 | Sec. _.B6____. TYP.aew

L{_ (G -3f- > ) oy

(b) Emerg. Address Mrs, Mattie Aus‘bint Mother,_' Spﬂngﬁ ile n Miss,

VAT, I 1S eyl e G B Sl B, Wedly) e il

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIS Hormi [ libirecelved dromiGRR SIS o holceny NI St s e e s R , 192
COUNTRY CIRMETR RN O, SO U o i SHEEHE NGhr e AL o o SCOE
G. R. 8, Form 115-A
August, 1920 3—8020

Prance 1282, See. 86 / 4 |

|

5 57 3 FS -
—— o | T L e




g ;
GRAVE LO&..A];IGN 'I.\NK
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF
AUSTIN, 1592052, William A4, i

(Surname).  (Number). (1' Pirst Name and 'Ié{léi{lq)i
Pvt. Cos F 7th., Infantry A \\p
(Rank). (Ut[,gilﬁut.‘um.; .....

PLACE OF DEATH:. l\* }k ...........

AUSE OF DEATH:, =™ -‘:zhrwn ................

JATE OF BURIAL:, UG‘#,J Y A
. g : Lometern >

PLACE OF BURIAL..Q...Q\J,..@, ater. north .of.

(Give Cemetery, ’.Lov.ﬂ:n@artment}. Map reference must
pecify elearly what map is used. E

i

iRAVE NUMBER:

e |
I10W MARKED: Na e WO P oss ey T SIS

Headboaglt?. ... ....... Bottle s e
_DENTIFICATION TAGS:

Vas one burmd with body?__‘y ......... N, ot eiy, O e
vas one fastened to name pgp or :
stake used as a grave marker?.. ... .. .., oA Bl A0 T

£ nante |, MKkngwaL aud tags missing, dﬂscrlptlon and marks
should be given here: ;

(BARBST RELATIVE: .. ....... :
UDDIRIDES S, S i el et R )

TELATIONSHIP: oo ..

EPORTED BY: ot 0os e 7ihe Indils
Pfce William B, Church.

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer).
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y P E June 28, 1930,

293.8 Com. $#34766 (Awetin, Willism A., Pet.}
The Quartermaster Genersl, U, S. Army, (Cemsterial Division)
{

Mrs. Mabtio Avetin, Syringville, Miss.
Vonument and Expense of Returning Body.

13

; \ :
i In reply to your letter of May 18th, you are advised
that it would not bte possible %o have the Woodmen of the World

grave marker plaged over the grave of your son in France, as all

monuments that will be erected over graves of soldiers buried in
rice, must conform with the Governmemt regulations.

2. You are further advised that the expenses of bringing

back to this country the bodies of our soldier dead, is borne

entirely by this Government and 4t is not taken out of the insurance.

By suthority of the Quartermaster Cenoral:

4

;' CHARLES C. PIFROCF,

Chief, Cemeterisl Division. Vg

my . CHARLES\J. wywwe, -,ﬂ"
mp“m'17-_\q,- “0 Oo ~

X
LS

Bs 5. B MAILED
JUL 1-1820
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2.8, ror @, 12,

GENFRAL TRADQUARTERS Y (U7 |
AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY PORC.iS”
ADJUTANT CEIZRAL!S OFFrET

ROt ¢ ADJUTANT GIEFERAL.

O ! Ce0sCoe F '?th.,lnfantry
SULITCE ¢ Iifoumat]

1., You arcydirscted to] trgnamit
vithout dolay to - !
srotion Service,
on cnelosod Grave Lo
sary for tho copletion

infor ﬂt,Lm indicated
’f'iu.c-l -315"11C as no COSw
iGdolesnetords,

By Command of Goneral Pershing:

Robert C, Davis
Ad jutant Goneral.

= e
.—-—‘"“"—-"—P—i

Hotec:s [:
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File No. 34766
(W.O.W.‘
o

G.R.S. #104
MEMORANDUM of Grave Location.

WAR. DEPARTMENT :
Office of the Quertermaster General
Graves Registration Service
Washington,D.C.

November 18,1919

Case of:
Private W. A. Austin,

Comp%g§6§&£837h Infantry

Grave Location:
Argonne American Cemetery,Romagne-
Sous-Mont faucon, Department of
Heuse, Grave #59, Section {86,
Plot 2. '

personal Effects are administered by
the Effects Bureau, Hoboken, N.J.,
this office having mo jurisdiction over

the same, -

Requests for Photographs are duly noted
and will be attended to by Red Cross
personnel attached to this Service.

The above jnformation is furnished with
ihe understanding that relatives shall
peedvised as to source from which

¢t is obtained. :

By authority of the '
Quartermastér Gegerael’ ;

CHARLES C,PIERCE
Coélonel QnMoCo ,U.Squ, .
chief, Graves Registration Service,
NS-2810/8h
/aan
7 - 4 .
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W. R.FRASER
e o Wpodmen of the World
W@, WL Building

LEGAL DEPARTMENT @mﬂlﬁl’,NPh-, ey 6, 1919.

DE E.BRADSHAW
GENERAL ATTORNEY

Graves Registration Service,
War Department,
Washington, D. C.

In re: W. A. Ausbtip, Dec'd.
-l SS.

Gentlemen:

For the completion of the records of this
Society, can you please forward to me a copy of your

official record of the burial of W, A. Austin, a

-

private, Company #, 7th Infantry, who was killed

in action on October 3, 1918.

Thanking you for your kindness in furnish-
ing this information, T am

Yours very truly,
Ae & Gp g pofucn
————

MG General Attorney.
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.FRASER

Wpodmenr of thre Wl
WO, W Building

LEGAL DEPARTMENT \ @ntﬂhitecNPh“

DE E.BRADSHAW
GENERAL ATTORNEY

March 11, 191935

Uraves Registration Service,
War Department,
Washington, D. C.
In re: William A. Austin, Dec'd,
Dear Sirs:: Mississippi/

For the completion of the records of this Society,
czn you pleaseforward to me & copy of your officisl record
of the burial of William A. Austin, a Privaste of the United
States Army, Company K,  7th] Infentry, who was killed in

action in France, on October 3rd, 1918%

Thanking you for your kindness in furnishing this in-

Yours very truly, (*\\\\\\
\
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